
State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

May 26, 2015 

l¥fuhli.c ~ .erfric.e mnmmizzinn 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M -0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

Office of Commissior{q: lerj. 

Lynn M. Deamer, Ch~ Auditing, Office of Auditing and Perfom1ance Analysis 

Docket No.: 150004-GU 
Company Name: Sebring Gas Systems, Inc. 
Company Code: GU617 
Audit Purpose: Natural Gas Conservation Cost Recovery Clause 
Audit Control No: 15-012-1-1 

Attached is the final audit report for the Utility stated above. I am sending the Utility a copy of 
this memo and the audit report. If the Utility desires to file a response to the audit report, it 
should send a response to the Office of Commission Clerk. There is no confidential work papers 
associated with this audit. 

LMD/cp 

Attachment: Audit Report 

cc: Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis File 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED MAY 26, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 03103-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



State of Florida 

f'uhlir~~ or-
office of Auditing and Performance Analysis 

Bureau of Auditing 
Tallahassee District Office 

Auditor's Report 

Sebring Gas System, Inc. 
Gas Conservation Cost Recovery Clause 

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014 

Docket No. 150004-GU 
Audit Control No. 15-012-1-1 

May 15, 2015 . 

J)k~ 
Debra M. Dobiac 

Audit Manager 

d_tKfr;M:!!~ 
Reviewer 



Table of Contents 

Purpose ............................................................................................................................................ 1 

Objectives and Procedures .............................................................................................................. 2 

Audit Findings 
None ............................................................................................................................................ 4 

Exhibit 
1: True-Up ............................................................................................................................... 5 



Purpose 

To: Florida Public Service Commission 

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the agreed-upon 
objectives set forth by the Division of Economics in its audit service request dated January 15, 
2015. We have applied these procedures to the attached summary exhibit and to several related 
schedules prepared by Sebring Gas System, Inc. in support of its 2014 filing for the Gas 
Conservation Cost Recovery Clause in Docket No. 150004-GU. 

This audit was performed following General Standards and Fieldwork Standards found in 
the AICPA Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. Our report is based on 
agreed-upon procedures. The report is intended only for internal Commission use. 

1 



Objectives and Procedures 

General 

Definition 

Utility refers to the Sebring Gas System, Inc .. 
GCCR refers to the Gas Conservation Cost Recovery Clause. 

Revenue 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine the actual therms sold for the period January 1, 
2014, through December 31, 2014, and whether the Utility applied the Commission approved 
cost recovery factor to actual therm sales. 

Procedures: We computed the revenues using the factors in Order No. PSC-13-0613-FOF-GU, 
issued November 20, 2013, and actual therm sales, and reconciled them to the general ledger and 
the GCCR filing. We selected a random sample of residential and commercial customers' bills 
and recalculated each to verify the use of the correct tariff rate. No exceptions were noted. 

Expense 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether Operation and Maintenance (O&M) 
Expense listed on Schedule CT-3 of the Utility's GCCR filing was supported by adequate 
documentation and that the expenses are appropriately recoverable through the GCCR. 

Procedures: We traced expenses in the filing to the general ledger. We judgmentally selected a 
sample of O&M Expenses for testing. The source documentation for selected items was 
reviewed to ensure the expense was for the current period, charged to the correct account, and 
appropriately recoverable through the GCCR clause. We traced cash incentive payments to 
allowances approved in Order No. PSC-10-0551-PAA-EG, issued September 2, 2010 and in 
Order No. PSC-14-0039-PAA-EG, issued January 14, 2014. Advertising expenses were 
reviewed for compliance with Rule 25-17.015(5), Energy Conservation Cost Recovery, Florida 
Administration Code. No exceptions were noted. 

True-Up 

Objective: The objective was to determine if the True-Up and Interest Provision as filed on 
Schedule CT -3 was properly calculated. 

Procedures: We traced the December 31, 2013, True-Up Provision to the Commission Order. 
We recalculated the True-Up and Interest Provision amounts as of December 31, 2014, using the 
Commission approved beginning balance as of December 31, 2013, the Non-Financial 

2 



Commercial Paper rates, and the 2014 GCCR filing revenues and costs. No exceptions were 
noted. 

Analytical Review 

Objective: The objective was to perform an analytical review of the Utility's GCCR revenues 
and expenses to determine if there were any material changes or inconsistencies from the prior 
year. 

Procedures: We compared 2014 to 2013 revenues and expenses. We requested explanations 
from the Utility for significant variances. Explanations provided were sufficient. Further 
follow-up was not required. 

3 



Audit Findings 

None 

4 



Exhibit 

Exhibit 1: True-Up 
.......... ____ ,. ____ ... _____ 

SCH£0ULECT~3 Company: Sebr1ng Gas System, Inc. 

PAGE20F3 2014 Docket No. l50004·GU 
Exhibit JHM-1 
Page 6of18 

Energy conservation Adjustment calculation of True--up and Interest Provision 

For Months: January 2014 through December 2014 

!Conservation 
ReYenues ~ m MAR aEB. MA! !Y!i .u& AUG Sf~! Qti t!.QY ~ J.Q!& 

1 RCSAUOIT F: .• so so so so $0 so so so so so $0 $0 $0 
2 OTHER PR~ ·: .. \M REVS so $0 $0 $0 so so so so so so so $0 $0 

3 CONSERV. ADJ. REVS ~ ~ ~ ~ !lliWl .taml ~ 11tml ~ ($2.8861 t.aml ~ ($37,681) 

4 TOTAL REVENUES ($4,070) ($3,334) ($3,SOO) ($3.125) ($2 .. 912) ($2,839) (S~BOS) ($2,599) ($2,802) ($2,886} ($2,979) ($3,8~) ($37,681} 

5 PRIOR PERIOD TRUF.-u1> 
NOT APPliCASLE 
TO Tl-US P'ERIOO ~ !Sm1 ~ ~ {Silll 1S.llil !S!m 1ill§l tlli§l ~ {$436) ~ lSS.2.3&~ 

6 CONSERVATIO~ :EVS 
APPLICABLE. HIS 
PERlOO ~ ID.:lZl1 w.m1 ~ WJ!2l ~ ~ ~ ~ Lam! ~ ~ ltll., Q161 

7 CONSERVAli . .'N EXPS 
{FROM CT~3, PAGE 1) $1,639 S7,632 $6,295 59,199 $4,018 $5,485 $2,990 $1.,347 $41441 $]..916 $1,515 $11.906 $58 .. 383 

8 TRUE~P TH1S PERIOD {$2,868) $3.861 S2.358 $5,637 $669 $2,209 ($251) ($11688) $1,203 ($1,406) ($1.900) $7,640 $15.464 

9 tNT.PROV. THIS PERlOO 
(FROM CT·3. PAr. 3) ($0.22) ($0.23) ($0.09) $0.11 $0.25 $0.36 $0.51 $0.48 $0.38 $0.39 $0.44 ($0.27) $2 

10 TRUE..UP & tNT ~ov. 

BEGINNtNG cr· .10NTH. ($5,238} ($7,669) ($3.371) ($577) $5,498 S6,604 $9,250 $9A36 $8,184 $9,824 $8,854 $7,390 

11 PftiOR TRUE . ·• 
COLLECTED \ ~.~ FUNOEO} ~ ~ ~ Sill $437 ~ $436 im. ~ ~ lli2 lli§ 

TOTAL NETTRUE..UP 
12 (SUM UNES8+9+10+11} (7.669) (3.371) (577) 5,498 6.604 9~50 9,436 8,184 9,824 8.854 7.390 15 .. ~ 15~466 

5 




